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DECLARATION FOR EASEMENT MODIFICATION

This DECLARATION FOR EASEMENT MODIFICATION (“Declaration”),
dated June 20, 2022, by Standish H. O’Grady and Anne Brophy
0’ Grady, Trustees of The 0O’Grady Revocable Trust, dated January 3,
2014 (™0O'Grady”), residing at 2220 Lands End Road, Glenbrook,
Nevada 89413, Douglas County Assessor’s Parcel Number 1418-03-401-
010, for and on behalf of themselves:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, O’Grady acquired that certain real property, located
in Douglas County, State of Nevada, via Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed,
which was recorded on December 1, 2020, as Document 957339, Douglas
County Records (“0O’Grady Parcel”). The 0’'Grady Parcel is more
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, portions of the 0O’Grady Parcel are encumbered and
benefitted by certain easements arising from certain agreements
(collectively, the “Existing Easement Agreements”), found in the
following documents:

a. An easement granted by The Glenbrook Company, a Delaware
corporation (“Glenbrook”) to W.J. Harris, recorded on August 5,
1935, in Book U of Deeds, on Page 67, as Document 2499, Douglas
County Records. This Easement is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

b. A modification of an easement by and between Glenbrook
to W.J. Harris, recorded on March 9, 1948, in Book G of Agreements,

on Page 312, as Document 6348, Douglas County Records. This




modification is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The 1948 modification
states in pertinent part:

[A] right-of-way granted you over our Glenbrook property

to your land in section 3, T. 14 N., R. 18 E., M.D.B.&

M., dated July 13, 1935:

We hereby grant you the privilege of changing the point

of termination of that certain right-of-way above

referred to, to a point approximately fifty (50) feet to

the south of same, as determined on the -ground by

yourself and W.M. Bliss, our Vice-President.

We hereby grant you the further privilege of using both
entrances to your property as at present constructed.

WHEREAS, in connection with the actual physical location of
the access driveways existing on the O0’Grady Parcel, O’Grady
desires, among other -things, to modify the Existing Easement
Agreements 1in - certain -respects, and to make a modification
declaration, to reflect the true, accurate, . and correct location
of the two (2) twenty foot 20’ access easement driveways existing
on the O’Grady Parcel. The adjusted northerly access (“Northerly
Easement”), is more particularly set forth herein and found in
Exhibit D. The adjusted southerly access easement (“Southerly
Easement”), 1is more particularly set forth herein and found in
Exhibit E.

NOW THEREFORE, for other good and wvaluable consideration,
O’Grady modifies the location of the two access easements to

reflect their true location as follows:

/77



A. Modification of Easement Location.

1. Northerly Easement.

Effective as of the date of this Declaration, O’Grady shall
make, modify, and formally adopt the actual physical location of
the northerly access easement, as described on Exhibit D.

2. Southerly Easement.

Effective as of the date of this Declaration, 0O’Grady shall
make, modify, and formally adopt.the actual physical location.of
the northerly access easement, as described on Exhibit E.

B. Use of Modified Right of Way Easement.

The two (2) access easements ‘are existing on the ground and
are particularly described herein, shall be used by 0’Grady and
the property owners located west of the 0’Grady Parcel, their
tenants, invitees, customers, agents, licensees, contractors,
employees, and invitees, subject to and in accordance with the
provisions of the Existing Easement Agreements, as modified by
this Declaration, for the purpose of any pedestrian or vehicular
access, ingress and egress, including, without limitation,
service, delivery, and emergency egress. It 1is understood by
O’Grady that there shall be no vehicular standing, parking,
loading, blocking, or unlocading at the entrance areas.

C. Covenants Running with the Land.

The covenants, terms and provisions contained in this

Declaration are intended to, and shall be covenants running with



the land and shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit
of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal
representatives, successors and permitted assigns including,
without limitation, any and all future record owners of the O0’/Grady
Parcel, or any portion thereof.

D. Merger.

This Declaration constitutes the —entire agreement and
understanding among O’Grady hereto concerning the subject matter
hereof, and any and all prior agreements and understandings hereto,
whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof,
are merged into, and contained in, this Declaration. No covenant,
representation or condition not expressed in this Declaration
shall affect or be effective to interpret, change or restrict the
express provisions of this Declaration. This Declaration may not
be changed, modified, terminated or discharged, in whole or in
part, nor any of its provisions waived, except by a written
instrument which (a) shall expressly refer to this Declaration,
and (b) shall be executed Ly the party against whom enforcement of
the change, modification, termination, discharge or waiver shall
be sought.

E. Severability.

Wherever possible, each provision of this Declaration shall
be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under

applicable law, but if any provision of this Declaration shall be



prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall
be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity,
without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Declaration.

F. Governing Law; Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial.

This Declaration shall be governed by, and construed in all
respects 1in accordance with, the internal laws of the State
(without giving effect to its principles of conflict of laws).
O’ Grady hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction
of the court sitting in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada
over any suit, action or proceeding commenced by or on behalf of
any party hereto arising out of, or relating to, this Declaration.
O’ Grady waives any right to a jury trial in any action arising
hereunder.

G. Ratification.

As above modified, the Existing FEasement Agreements are
ratified and confirmed in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Declaration as of the date first set forth above.

THE O’GRADY REVOCABLE TRUST

Sl O

Standish H. O’Grady, Trus

Anne Brophy 0O’Gra



State of Nevada )
) ss.
County of Washoe )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 20, 2022,
by Standish H. O'Grady.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Hu =

NOTARY PUBLIC

IR A.G. MCGRANNAHAN
K«_q Notary Public - State of Nevada
v ,,, y/ Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

No: 19-1861-02 - Expires Apiil 19, 2023

State of Nevada )
)ss.
County of Washoe )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 20, 2022,
by Anne Brophy O’Grady-

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

V=

NOTARY PUBLIC

Al ; A.G. MCGRANNAHAN
PN Notary Publlc - State of Nevada

/ Recorded in Washoe Courty
b7 No: 15-1861-02 - Expires April 16, 2023
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Escrow No.: 20010367-DR

When Recorded Return To:

The O'Grady Revocable Trust, dated
January 3rd, 2014

31 Parker Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94118

Mail Tax Statements to:

The O'Grady Revocable Trust, dated
January 3rd, 2014

31 Parker Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94118 SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORRER'S USE

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED
FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Robert B. Coker, Jr., Trustee of Robert B. Coker, Jr. Trust dated January 20, 1999
do(es) hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to

Standish H. O'Grady and Anne Brophy O'Grady; Trustees of The O'Grady Revocable Trust, dated
January 3rd, 2014

all that real property situated in the County of Douglas , State of Nevada, described as follows:

All that portion of the East half of the Southwest quarter of Section 3, Township 14 Narth, Range 18 East,
M.D.M., more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of said Section 3;
thence North 89°34'00" East 20.00 feet along the North line of the Southwest quarter of said Section 3 to
the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing along said North line, North 838°34'00" East 202.77 feet;
thence leaving said North line, South 01°15'563" West 1,426.72 feet; thence 01°15'00" West 353.55 feet to
a point on the meander line of Lake Tahoe; thence South 01°15'00" West 23.80 feet, more or less, to a
paint on the low water line of Lake Tahoe; thence along the low water line South 87°45'00" West 103.33
feet; thence South 77°00'00" West 43.00 feet; thence North 00°37'10" West 52,00 feet, more or less, to a
point on the meander line and a point on the East line of Harris Heights, Document No. 6000; thence
along said East line North 00°37'10" West 303.55 feet to.a point on the center line of a roadway
easement; thence North 00°33'09" West 1,460.36 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

Reference is made to Record of Survey Lot Line Adjustment for The Glenbrook Company filed for record
in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on July 30, 1987, Book 787,
Page 4141, as Document No. 159225,

NOTE: Said legal description previously recorded in Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed recorded December
3, 2001, in Book 1201, Page 330, as Document No. 528147, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

Together with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in
anywise appertaining.

2020-957339



Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signature page).

Dated this XS __ day of N()\mﬂbc( , 2020.

Robert B, T Trust dated January 20, 1899

BY:
Robért B. Coker, Jr.
Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF DB\JGJ\/&S

Escrow No.: 20010367-DR

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this &6 day of NO\FC/N\ be , 20i(? by Robert
oker, Jr., as Trustee, as Jrustee of Robert B: Coker, Jr. Trust dated January 20, 1999.

WL)Q@Z; }

Ne ublic

DENA REED Nevad

tary Public - State of Nevada £
o an?nmﬂmded in Douglas County
No: 03-80676-5- Expltes March 14, 2023;

2020-957339
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written.

C. H. Knox
Notary Publle 1n and for the

({Notarial Seal}) County of Washoe, .State of Nevada. s

My commissilon expires July 20, 1936

FILED FOR RECORD at request of Washoe County Title Guaranty Co., Aug 68, 1935, at

47 min..past 1 o*clock P. M., Recorded in Book U Deeds, Page 67, Douglas County, Nevada

Records.

GCOMPAURED JOSEPHINE K. LUNDERGREEN,

#2502
COUNTY RECORDER.

Cash Consideration less than sioo.oo.
THIS INDENTURE, made this 13th day of July, 1935,

hereinafter called the "Flrst Party", and

by and between THE GLENBROOK

COMPANY, & corporation of the State of Delaware,

We T HAhRIS, or the City of Reno, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, hereinafter called

the "Second Party"
WITNESSETH:
‘Phat in consideration of the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars I= wful money of the

United States, pald to the Flrst Party by the Second Party, receslipt whereof i1s hereby acknow-

ledged by  sald First Party, First Party has granted, conveyed, and confirmed and by these

presents does grant, convey, and confirm to the Second Party, his helrs, executors, and

assigns an easement and right-of-way for a roadw;y with & bed width of twenty (20) feet, the
same to be used Jointly by, the partiea hereto and the sucoessors and assigns of First Party,
in and through that certain plece or parcel of land descridbed as follows,

All that certain real property situate, lying and being in the County of Douglas,
State of Nevada, and described as follows:
Beginning at a point in Lot 4 in the southwest Quarter of Section 3, T. 14 N., R.
18 BE., M. D. M., where a barbed wire fence crosses the abandoned railroad grade running from

Glenbrook to Spooner Summit, which'point bears N. 85° 58" E. 1126.8 feet from an iron plpe

set on the llhe between Lots 3 and 4 of sald southwest Quarter'or Section 3 and on the

ﬂl{i.aguf A2 313
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meander line of Lake Tahoe, and running thence N. 24° S5* Y., mlong sald rallrosd grade 624.

feet to the beglnning of a curve of seld grade to the right; thence N. 1l1l® 57' W., 153.0 feet

to a point on said curve; thence N. 10° 30' E.,, to a point on sald curve; thence N. 22° -48°'

B., 144.7 feet to a point 10 feet north of the center line of saild rallroad grade which is

the beginning of a curve to the left with a radius of 50 fest; thence N. 65® 24" W., 98.1
thence S. 15 38' Ww., 100.6,

feet to the end of sald curve; thence S. 47° 14' w. 197.4 feet;
S. 36 36°

feet; thence 3. 19° 23*' W., 70.4 rpet;_thence S. 1° 39° E,, 125.1 fest; thence

W., 73.4 feet; thence 3. 57 38" W. 77.0 feet; thence S. 37* 28°* W., 113.7 feet; thence S. 48°

12' We, 91l. 4 feet; thence S. 35 42* W., 153.7, .feet' thenée S. 62° 34*' W. 218.2 feet; thence

S. 58° 24° W., 130.2 feot to a point on the line between sald 1ots 3 apd 4 187.6 feet north

of the said iron pipe abovq described.
Also in consideration of said sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars hereinabove referred to,

[Flrst Party has granted, oconveyed, and confirmed and by these presents does grant, convey,

and conrirm to the Second Party, his heira,
of=-way over a good and sufficient road from the state Hishway known as U. 3. . Route- 50 to the

executors, and assigns, an easement and il ght-

woint of beginning of the easement and right- or-way first hereinabove described 80 thet

Second Party,yill have a continucus easement and_rishc-of-way from U. S. Route 50 to the
fand first herelnabove described, . ) ’ :

In connection with the granting unto Second Party, his heirs, executbrs,'énd &ssigns,

at 1ts

bf the above described easements and righta-of-way Plrst Party reserves the right,




68
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,parcel of land situate, lying and béing 1n the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, and

option and at its sole expense, at any time to change the 1ocatiénﬂor any .of the roads here- L

in referred to or desoribed; indluding the road contemplated to be constructed on the easemen

and right-of-way f£irst hereinabove described; provided, however, that in the event Firast Part

should change the locatlon of any of said roads, it will do so in a manner vhich will assure

Second Party, his helirs, ezeoutofs, and assigns, at all times, waather genmitting, access to
and egress from the land first hereinabove5described. .
IN WITNESS. WHEREOF, First Party by and through its offlicers thareunto duly authoriz

has caused these presents to be executed and 1its corporate name and seal to be hereunto

affixed the day and year first hereinabove written. § .
THE GLENBROOK COMPANY

By _Will M. Blias L
ice-President

((Corporate Sealf)
' By F. .S. Shannon

Seoretary

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

On this 15th day of July A. D. one thousand nine hundred and thirty rive.pérsonally
appeared before me H. S. Gorman, a Notary Public in and for, the coﬁnty of. Washoe, State of
Nevada, Will M. Bliss and F. s.'snannon known to me to be the Vice-Preslident and Secretary
respectively'or the corpofation'that'executeﬁ the foregolng inatrﬁment, aﬁd upon oath dia
depose that they are the officers of said ‘corporation as AbOVe designated; that they are
acquainted with the seal of said corporation, and that the seal affixed to sald instrument 1s
the corporate seal of .said corporation; that the signatures to said instrument were made by
the officers of said eorporation as 1ndicated after said signatures, and that the sald cor-
poration executed the said instrument freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes
therein mentloned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seel the

day and year in this certificate first above written.,

H. B. Gorman
Notary Pu © In and for the
((Notarial Seal)) . County of Washoe, State of Nevada

My commlssion explres Oct. &, 1937
FILED FOR RECORD &t request *-off W. J, Harris, Aug. 5,'1935; at 50 min pdst:2 o'clock
P. M., Recorded in.Book u Déeds, page 67, Douglas couyti, Nevada Records,
GOMPARED ' - J’OSEFI?III}TE K. LUNDERGREEN,
#2499 . _ COUNTY RECORDER.
Cash Consideration less than %iBEFEEﬁ"°'_""°°°_"'-' -------- -
. THIS INDENTURE made the 17th day of July, 1935, and between HONORE M. DONNELLEY,
a widow, of Gardena, Los Angeles County, State of california, and | MYRTLE McEKENZIE and
W. He. MeKENZIE, her husband, of the City and County of Fresno, State of California,: the
parties of the first part, and W. J. HARRIS, of the City of Reno, county of Washoe, State of
Nevada, the party of the second part°
) : WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto are the Jolnt owners of ail'thét certain lot, piece or

particularly described as Lot & in Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 18 East, M. D. B. & M;

o

and .
WHERPAS, the perty of the second part is desirous of acquiring from the parties of

the rfirst part the pverretual right to establliash a right of way for roadway or other purposes
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i GLENBROQK INN AND RANGH
i T Sroprictora
: GLENBROOX, LAKE TAHOE, NEVADA
August __, 1946
'Mr. W. J. Harris
5661 Ralston Street N
:Reno, Nevada
. Dear Mr, Harris:
Referring to that certain letter to you dated July 15, 1935, of which the following:

'is a copy:

i

: "GLENBROOK INN AND RANCH
. THE GLENBROOK COMPANY
§ Proprietors

GLENBROOK, LAKE TAHOE, WEVADA
July 15th, 1935

;Mr. ¥. J. Harris
:661 Ralston Street
f Reno, Nevada
;near Mr. Herrls;
X Referring to that certain right-of-way granted you over our Glenbrook property to
:your land in Section 3, T. 14 N., Range 18 E.,, M.D.B, & M., dated July 13, 1935:

We hereby grant you the privilege of changing the point of termination of that cer-
‘ tain right-of-way above referred to, to a point epproximately fifty (50) feet to the south of
geame, as determired on the ground by yourself and 7. M, Bliss, our Vice-President.
: Very truly yours,

THE GLENBROOK COMPANY

(signed) WILL M. BLISS
Vice President

(signed) F. S. SHANNON
Secretary "

!
H
]
[
H
i
i
!
H
]

We hereby grant you the further privilege of using both entrances to your property

as at present construected.
Very truly yours
Aug 15, 1946 THE GLENBROOK COMPANY

Will M. Blisas
Vice President

F. S. Shannon
Secretary

WJIH:CD
STATE CF NEVADA )
) ss.
County of Washos }
On this 8th day of March A.D. one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight peisonally

appeared before ne Clara J. Dunn, a Notary Publlc 1n and for the County of Washoe, State of

Nevada, Will M. Blies known to me to be the Vice President of The Glenbrook Company that ex-
ecuted the foregoing instrument, and upon oath did depose that he 1= the officer of sald corp-

oratlon as above designated; that he 1s acquainted with the seal of =aid corporation; and that

the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of sald corporation; that the sig-

natures to eaid lnstrument were made by the officers of seid corporation is indicated
after eald signatures, and that the said corporation executed the =aid instrument free-

ly and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN YITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year in this certificate first abave written.
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! Clara J. Dunn

((Notarial Seal)) Notery Public in and for the County of
Wlashoe, State.of Nevada. ;

MY COEMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 22, 1950. )
Flled For Record at request of First National Bank of Nevada, March 9, 1948 at 30 min.

| past 11 o'clock A. M., Recorded in Book G Agreements, etc. Page 312, Douglas County, Nevada

Records.

ETHEL N. SCHACHT
COUNTY RECORDER
| o548 COMPARED

POWER OF ATTORNEY |

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT I, C. M. W0oOD, of Reno, Washoe County, Nevada,,

]
[]
[
1
]
]
i
)
]
1
]
1
]
]
]
o
o
]
]
]
1
]
1
1
]
[
]
]
]
]
[]
1
L]

gror end in consideration of the confidence I have and repose in FRED E. ELKINS, of the same
gcity, County and State, and of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR, to me in hand paid by eald FRED E. ELKINS,
gdo hereby constitute and appoint sald FRED E, ELKINS, my true and lawful agent and attorney
!1n fact, for me and in my neme, place and stead, to act for and represent me in all and any
Itransactions connected with my interest 1ln TAHOE VILLAGE, INC., and its property and ascetsg,
iand the pending litigation involving sald TAHOE VILLAGE, INC., and itz property and assets,
'and the creditors of s=aid TAHQE VILLAGE, INC., hereby fully authorizing and empowering my saiq
iagent and attorney in fact to conclude any agreement with the sald creditors of said TAHOE ?
iVII.I.AGE, INC., or any other persons interested therein, which he may deem best and proper, an&
%o sign and del@ver any and all neceseary instruments in writing required in the premises; ‘
:hereby ratifying and confimming any and all acts or things whatsoever done or to be done by
:my gaid agent and attorney 1n fact in the premises, and hereby granting unto my agent and at-'
gtorney in fact full authofity to do &nd perform any and all acts or thinge which I could do or
:perrorm if present and acting in person; 1t being contemplated that my =aid agent and attorney
Ein fact will not, and this power of esttomey does not, give him authority to =ell or lease =aid
!TAHOE VILLAGE, INC., or my interest in the property and aseets thereof; and 1t being also con-
étemplated that I will not be in Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, during all of the time neceesary
;to complete and conclude the litigation in which said TAHOE VIILLAGE, INC., 1e now involved, end
Ein which I am also involved personally, and in order to facilitate the termination thereof an
;the opening of sald TAHOE VILLAGE, INC., for business I deem it neceseary to execute this powgr

of Attorney. ,

C. M. Yood

|
|
| WITNESS my hend this 12th day of MARCH, 1948,
i .
i C. M. TOOD ,
i

ISTATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
| ) ss.
; COUNTY OF Rlverside. )

E Gn this 12th day of March, 1948, personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a :
;Notery Public in end for the said County of Riverside, State of California, G. M, W0OD, knovn:
;to me to be the perszon described in and who executed the annexed instrument, who acknowledged -
!to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily, and for the uses and purposes thereini
mentioned. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my

office in the County of Riverside, State of California, the day and year In this certificate

Mary A. Murray

1
]
!
!
?
I£1ret avove written.
i
i ((Notarial seal)) Notary Public, in and for the ;
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June 8, 2022
21079
DESCRIPTION
Adjusted 20’ Roadway Easement (Lands End Dr.)

All that real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described
as follows:

A Parce] of land located within a portion of the East /2 of the Southwest V4 of
Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 18 East, MDM, Douglas County, Nevada,
being more particularly described as follows:

All that portion of that Parcel per that Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed, filed for
record on December 01, 2020 as Document 2020-957339, as shown on that
Record of Survey for a Boundary Line Adjustment for The Glenbrook
Company, filed for record on July 30, 1987 as Document 159225, being
more particularly described as follows:

Being a 20 foot wide strip of land lying 10 feet of each side of the following
described centerline:

Beginning at a Point along the Easterly Property Line of said Parcel per that
Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed, filed for record on December 01, 2020 as
Document 2020-957339, said Point bears North 01°15'00" East 3.43 feet and
North 01°15'53" East 1426.72 feet from the Northeast corner of said Parcel,

thence along a non-tangent curve concave to the north, having a
radius of 97.35 feet, a central angle of 28°02'49" and an arc length of 47.66
feet, the chord of said curve bears South 76°37'00" West 47.18 feet;

thence South 79°31'59" West 113.10 feet to the Southerly Property
line of said Parcel and the Point of Termination of this easement, said point
bears North 00°33'09" West 1459.80 feet to the Northwest corner of said
Parcel marked by a 2” capped iron pipe.

Containing 3,216 square feet, more or less.
Extend or shorten sideline to meet property lines.

The Basis of Bearing for this description is based upon said Record of Survey for a
Boundary Line Adjustment for The Glenbrook Company.

Prepared by:Turner & Associates, Inc., Land Surveying
P.O. Box 5067, Stateline, NV 89449
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June 8, 2022
21079
DESCRIPTION
Adjusted 20’ Roadway Easement

All that real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described
as follows:

A Parcel of land located within a portion of the East % of the Southwest ¥4 of
Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 18 East, MDM, Douglas County, Nevada,
being more particularly described as follows:

All that portion of that Parcel per that Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed, filed for
record on December 01, 2020 as Document 2020-957339, as shown on that
Record of Survey for a Boundary Line Adjustment for The Glenbrook
Company, filed for record on July 30, 1987 as Document 159225, being
more particularly described as follows:

Being a 20 foot wide strip of land lying 10 feet of each side of the following
described centerline:

Beginning at a Point along the Easterly Property Line of said Parcel per that
Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed, filed for record on December 01, 2020 as
Document 2020-957339, said Point bears North 01°15'00" East 44.77 feet
and North 01°15'53" East 1426.72 feet from the Northeast corner of said
Parcel,

thence South 70°29'10" West 35.88 feet;

thence South 79°43'51" West 28.70 feet;

thence along a tangent curve concave to the southeast, having a
radius of 15.46 feet, a central angle of 58°48'29" and an arc length of 15.87
feet, the chord of said curve bears South 50°19'36" West 15.18 feet;

thence South 20°55'22" West 11.32 feet;

thence South 30°22'30" West 20.32 feet;

thence South 59°07'55" West 13.53 feet;

thence South 82°43'S3" West 56.14 feet to the Southerly Property
line of said Parcel and the Point of Termination of this easement, said point
bears North 00°37'10" West 78.25 feet and North 00°33'09" West 1460.36
feet to the Northwest corner of said Parcel marked by a 2” capped iron pipe.

Containing 3,635 square feet, more or less.

Extend or shorten sideline to meet property lines.



The Basis of Bearing for this description is based upon said Record of Survey for a
Boundary Line Adjustment for The Glenbrook Company.

Prepared by: Turner & Associates, Inc., Land Surveying
P.O. Box 5067, Stateline, 89449




